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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Office of Athletics (Office) filed a complaint on August 24, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that Rondell Armstrong’s license to engage in professional boxing in the State of Missouri is subject to discipline for using a controlled substance and for providing false statements. 


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 29, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Brian T. Rabineau represented the Office.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Armstrong nor anyone representing him appeared.


Our reporter filed the transcript on January 30, 2001.
Findings of Fact

1. Armstrong holds a license to engage in professional boxing in the State of Missouri.  His license, No. 2000161822, was issued on or about July 11, 2000.  That license was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On July 11, 2000, Armstrong engaged in a bout in St. Louis, Missouri.

3. On July 11, 2000, before the bout, Armstrong underwent a required physical examination.  As part of Armstrong’s physical examination, he stated that he had not taken any drugs within the previous three weeks, with the exception of creatine.  Armstrong signed the physician’s examination report form, as prescribed by the office, thereby affirming that he had not taken any drugs other than creatine within the preceding three weeks.  

4. During the bout on July 11, 2000, the Office’s administrator determined that Armstrong should undergo a drug test. 

5. Two of the Office’s inspectors followed Armstrong to his locker room immediately after the bout.  Armstrong consented to the drug test, and the inspectors collected a urine specimen from him.

6. Armstrong consented to the testing of the specimen and indicated that it was sealed with evidence tape.

7. On the morning of July 12, 2000, the sealed specimen container and box were delivered to MidAmerica Laboratories in Jefferson City, Missouri.  Later that same morning, the specimen was tested and came back positive for the presence of marijuana metabolite.

8. The presence of marijuana metabolite in the test conducted after the bout indicated that Armstrong used marijuana, a controlled substance, within three weeks before the bout.

9. Armstrong made a false statement and provided false information on his medical form when he denied any drug use except creatine within three weeks before the bout.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Armstrong’s license is subject to discipline.  Sections 317.015 and 621.045.
  The Office has the burden to show that Armstrong has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Office alleges that Armstrong’s license is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(a), (d) and (f), which provides:


(2) The division may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission, as provided in chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter, or against any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered their permit or license, for any one or more of the following reasons:


(a) Use of an alcoholic beverage or any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, before or during a bout;

*   *   *


(d) Providing false information on applications or medical forms; 

*   *   *


(f) Violating or enabling any person to violate any provision of this chapter or any rule adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Office cites Rule 4 CSR 40-5.040(5)(B) and (24), which provides in part:

 
(5)(B) False statements of age or other information shall be cause for license suspension or discipline or any combination of suspension and discipline of the contestant, coach, trainer or any party to the falsification.  Contestants must complete all forms prescribed by the office. 

*   *   *


(24) The office may require a drug test if deemed necessary by the inspector or by the physician at the exhibition.  A positive reading may result in a license suspension or discipline.

Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.  Section 195.017.2(4)(s).


Armstrong made a false statement when he denied any drug use except for creatine within three weeks before the bout.  Armstrong provided false information concerning his drug use on a medical form prescribed by the Office.  His drug test was positive for the presence of marijuana metabolite, indicating that he used marijuana, a controlled substance, within three weeks before the bout.
  Therefore, we conclude that Armstrong’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 317.015.2 (a), (d) and (f), and 4 CSR 40-5.040(5)(B) and (24).


SO ORDERED on February ____, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.   


�The statute does not specify a length of time before the bout that a controlled substance or alcoholic beverage cannot be used.  However, Armstrong’s admissions establish that he used a controlled substance within three weeks prior to the bout in violation of the statute.
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